

Transfer Report

Application for Licence Transfer

Part V Division 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Licence Number L9344/2022/1

Applicant Pacific Energy Pty Ltd

ACN 081 538 258

File Number DER2020/000141

Premises Esperance Gas -fired Power Station

121 Harbour Road CHADWICK WA 6450

Legal description

Part of Lot 502 on Deposited Plan 413859

As defined by the premises maps attached to the issued

licence

Date of Report 20/02/2024

Decision Revised licence granted

Licence: L9344/2022/1

1. Decision summary

The delegated officer has determined to transfer licence L9344/2022/1 from the existing Australian Company Number (ACN) to the new ACN. The transfer is administrative in nature therefore does not alter the risk profile of the premises, providing that activities, emissions and receptors as stated in existing approvals remain unchanged.

2. Scope of assessment

2.1 Regulatory framework

In completing the assessment documented in this decision report, the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (the department) has considered and given due regard to its regulatory framework and relevant policy documents which are available at https://dwer.wa.gov.au/regulatory-documents.

2.2 Transfer summary

Licence L9344/2022/1 is held by Pacific Energy Pty Ltd (the applicant) for the Esperance Gasfired Power Station located on 121 Harbour Road, Chadwick (the premises). The licence relates to category 52: electric power generation, under schedule 1 of the *Environmental Protection Regulations* (1987) (EP Regulations) which is defined in licence L9344/2022/1.

On 24 January 2024, the applicant submitted an application to transfer the licence under Division 3 Part V of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), due to a change of ACN.

3. Assessment

The assessment of the transfer application is limited to a review of the legal occupancy and company details to determine if a transfer may occur.

Pacific Energy Pty Ltd, formally Contract Power (ACN: 603 809 856), became the new company name on 4 May 2022 and a new Australian Company Number (ACN) was issued. The applicant is a registered company with a valid and current entry on the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) register (ACN: 081 538 258) and is therefore a legal entity.

4. Conclusion

Based on the assessment in this decision report, the delegated officer has determined that the application to transfer licence L9344/2022/1 will be granted, subject to conditions remaining unchanged within the licence.

References

- 1. Department of Water and Environment Regulation (DWER) 2015, Licence L9344/2022/1 Perth Western Australia
- 2. Pacific Energy Pty Ltd, Application to transfer licence L9344/2022/1, submitted 24 January 2024, Perth, Western Australia

Licence: L9344/2022/1